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Decision re: Erecutive-Suite Services, Inc.; by Paul G.
Dembling, Ger-cal Cionsel.

Issue Area: Pederrl Procurement of Goods and Services t1900).
Contact: Office of the General Coarsel: Procurement Law I.
Budget Function: National Defense: Department of Defense -

Procurement t Contracts (058)
Orgauilzaticn Concerned: Department of the Air Force: George APP,

Authority: 4 C.F B. 20. 2(b) (13'.

The protester claimed that the prompt payment discount
provision in the invitation for bids was unclear. Since bid
opening was August 19 and the protest was not filed until
september 6, it was untimely und nct considered on merits. (fTW)
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MATTER OF: Executive-Suit. Services, 'nc.

DIGEST:

Protest filed after bid opening, asserting; tL.s IFn
prospt ?nhment discount provision is unclear, is
untisetly and will not be. conuidered on its merits.

Ezacutiire-Suite Services, Inc. (E-SS), protest. that the prompt
payment discount provision in invitation for bids (IFB) No. F04609-
77-10017, issued by George Air Yorce Base, California, for hospital
maceptic maintenance service, was unclear.

Section 20.2(b)(1) of our Bid Protest Procedures, 4 C.F.R.
part 20 (1977) (Procedures), provides in pertinent part:

"Protests based upon alleg~Ld improprieties in
any type of aolicitation which are apparent
prior to bid opening * A * shall be filed
prior to bid opening * * *."

The bacis for its protest was apparent to P-SS upon receipt of the
IYB, which was rsuued on July 20. Although bid opening was Auguct 19,
the proteot was not filed in our Office until September 6. Therefore,
the protest is unttsely under our Procedures and will not be csnsidered
on its weritq.

Paul C. Dembling
General Cjunsel /




